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FOODSTUFFS, COSMETICS AND DISINFECTANTS ACT, 1972 (ACT 54 OF 1972)

ENFORCEMENT BY LOCAL AUTHORITY

I, Dr ZL Mkhize, Minister of Health, hereby authorise under section 23 (1) of the Foodstuffs, Cosmetics and
Disinfectants Act, 1972 (Act 54 of 1972), the following local authorities to enforce sections 10 (3) (b), 11 and 24 of
the said Act within their area of jurisdiction and through duly authorised officers:

Mangaung Metropolitan Municipality
Harry Gwala District Municipality

The authorization of the local authorities included in the schedule below is hereby withdrawn in terms of section 23
(3) of the Act:

LOCAL AUTHORITY GOVERNMENT NOTICE
$ainsvlei l' 2704 of 1991
Bloemfontein 1 1754 of 1981
Bloemspruit I 1440 of 1994
Dewetsdorp I 1440 of 1994
Wepener l' 1223 of 1975
Edenville l' 3407 of 1992
Ficksburg l' 475 of 1986
Ladybrand I 485 of 1977
Ondendaalsrus 1 982 of 1973
Viljoenskroon 1 671 of 1983
Sisonke l' 953 of 2006
Amanzimtoti l' 305 of 1990
Ballito Town Board l' 339 of 1983
Empangeni I. 2121 of 1979
Estcourt ' 1225 of 1979
Howick l' 2779 of 1979
Isipingo l' 562 of 1984
Kingsburg l' 214 of 1982
Kokstad l' 2614 of 1981
Marburg I 510 of 1983
Mtunzini I 1922 of 1979
Scottburg l' 562 of 1984
Tongaat Town Board l' 193 of 1983
Umzinto North l' 1925 of 1980
Uvongo I. 3093 of 1991
Weenen Town Board l' 2642 of 1985
Westville l' 1271 of 1981
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WET OP VOEDINGSMIDDELS, SKOONHEIDSMIDDELS EN ONTSMETTINGSMIDDELS, 1972 (WET
NO. 54 VAN 1972)

TOEPASSING DEUR PLAASLIKE BESTUUR

Ek, Dr ZL Mkhize, Minister van Gesondheid, magtig hierby kragtens artikel 23 (1) van die Wet op Voedingsmiddels,
Skoonheidsmiddels en Ontsmettingsmiddels, 1972 (Wet No. 54 van 1972), die ondergenoemde plaaslike owerhede
om binne huile regsgebiede en deur middel van behoorlik gemagtigde beamptes, artikels 10 (3) (b), 11 en 24 van
genoemde Wet uit te voer:

Mangaung Metropolitanse Munisipaliteit
Harry Gwala Distrik Munisipaliteit

Die magtiging van die plaaslike owerhede soos ingesluit in die ondergenoemde skedule word hiermee ingetrek binne
die bepalings van artikel 23 (3) van die Wet:

PLAASLIKE OWERHEID GOEWERMENT
KENNISGEWING

Bainsvlei R 2704 van 1991
Bloemfontein R 1754 van 1981
Bloemspruit R 1440 van 1994
Dewetsdorp R 1440 van 1994
Wepener R 1223 van 1975
Edenville R 3407 van 1992
Ficksburg R 475 van 1986
Ladybrand R 485 van 1977
Ondendaalsrus R 982 van 1973
Viljoenskroon R 671 van 1983
Sisonke R 953 van 2006
Amanzimtoti R 305 van 1990
Ballito Town Board R 339 van 1983
Empangeni R 2121 van 1979
Estcourt R 1225 van 1979
Howick R 2779 van 1979
Isipingo R 562 van 1984
Kingsburg R 214 van 1982
Kokstad R 2614 van 1981
Marburg R 510 van 1983
Mtunzini R 1922 van 1979
Scottburg R 562 van 1984
Tongaat Town Board R 193 van 1983
Umzinto North R 1925 van 1980
Uvongo R 3093 van 1991
Weenen Town Board R 2642 van 1985
Westville R 1271 van 1981
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